DATE

09/00/92

07/00/93

02/00/94

02/00/94

02/00/94

03/00/94

04/00/94

05/00/94

05/02/94

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REMEDIAL ACTION

DELETION DOCKET
FOR
SOUTH ANDOVER SITE
OPERABLE UNIT #2 (SOIL REMEDIATION)
ANDOVER, MINNESOTA

AUGUST 7, 1998

AUTHOR RECIPIENT TITLE/DESCRIPTION PAGES
Conestoga- U.s. EPA Remedial Design/Remedial 12
Rovers & Action Work Plan for the
Associates South Andover Superfund

Site
Conestoga- U.S. EPA Pre-Design Work Plan 140
Rovers & for the South Andover
Associates Salvage Yard Site
Conestoga- U.S. EPA Remedial Design/Remedial 37
Rovers & Action Field Sampling
Associates Plan for the South Andover

Salvage Yards Site
Conestoga- U.S. EPA™ Remedial Design Work 35
Rovers & Plan for the South
Associates Andover Superfund Site
Conestoga- U.S. EPA Site Health and Safety 46
Rovers & Plan for Remedial Action
Assocliates and Construction at the

South Andover Superfund

Site
Conestoga- U.S. EPA Remedial Design/Remedial 733
Rovers & Action Quality Assurance
Associates Project Plan for the

South Andover Salvage

Yards Site
MPCA Public Superfund Fact Sheet: 4

EPA and MPCA Propose

Changes to Soil Cleanup

Plan at the South Andover

Site
Conestoga- U.S. EPA Preliminary (30%) Design 110
Rovers & Report (Revised) for the
Associates South Andover Superfund

Site
Huntrods, T. Sypniewski, Letter re: Disposal 3
Conestoga- U.S. EPA of Drum Contents at the
Rovers & South Andover Site

Associates




NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

DATE

05/04/94

05/19/94

05/24/94

05/26/94

05/26/94

05/31/94

06/08/94

07/00/94

07/00/94

09/16/94

AUTHOR

U.S5. EPA/
MPCA

Sandberg, B.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Huntrods, T.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Huntrods, T.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Huntrods, T.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Williams, C.,
MPCA

Weburg, M.,
U.s. Army
Corps of
Engineers/
St. Paul
District

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Huntrods, T.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

RECIPIENT

Public

Sypniewski, B.

U.S. EPA and
D. Robohm,

Voelkers, C.,
MPCA

Fell, T.,
U.S. Army
Corps of
Engineers/
St. Paul.
District

Kelly, T.,
Coon Creek
Watershed
District

Adamkus, V.,
U.S. EPA

Huntrods, T.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

U.S. EPA

U.S. EPA

Sypniewski, B.

U.S. EPA

South Andover OU#2 Deletion Docket

’

4

Page 2
TITLE/DESCRIPTION PAGES
Agenda for the May 4, 1

1994 Public Meeting re:
Changes in the Plan for
Socil Cleanup at the
South Andover Site

Letter re: the Precon- 4
struction Dewatering

Work Plan for the South
Andover Site

Letter re: Proposed 6
Surface Discharge of
Construction Dewatering

at the South Andover

Site w/Attached MPCA
Application for a State
Disposal System Permit

Letter re: Proposed 5
Work In and Adjacent to

the South Andover Site
w/Attachment

Letter re: Proposed 9
Work In and Adjacent to

the South Andover Site
w/Attachments

Letter re: MPCA’s 2
Concurrence with the

Record of Decision

Amendment for Operable

Unit #2 at the South

Andover Site

Letter re: Proposed 6
Remediation of the

South Andover Site w/
Attachments

Final Design Report for 95
the South Andover Super-
fund Site

Remedial Action Work 22
Plan for the South Andover
Superfund Site

Letter re: Removal and 1
Disposal of Drums at
the South Andover Site



NO.

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

DATE

09/20/94

09/30/94

09/30/94

10/06/94

10/12/94

11/01/94

12/00/94

12/09/94

12/12/94

12/19/9%4

01/17/95

AUTHOR

Frehner, R.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Sandberg, B.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Huntrods, T.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Huntrods, T.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Muno, W.,
U.S. EPA

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Robohm, D.,
MPCA

Traub, J.,
U.S. EPA

Huntrods, T.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Huntrods, T.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

South Andover OU#2 Deletion Docket
Page 3

RECIPIENT

Sypniewski, B.

U.S. EPA

U.s. EPA

Sypniewski, . B.

U.S. EPA

Sypniewski, B.

U.S. EPA

Sypniewski, B.

U.S. EPA..
U.S. EPA
U.S. EPA

Sypniewski, B.

U.S. EPA

Huntrods, T.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Fursman, R.,
City of
Andover

Fursman, R.,
City of
Andover

’

14

14

’

TITLE/DESCRIPTION

Letter re: Phase II
Monitoring Well Abandon-
ment at the South Andover
Site

Preliminary Sampling
Results for the South
Andover Site w/Attached
Remedial Action Schedule
and Punch List (HAND-
WRITTEN ANNOTATIONS)

Letter re: W19A Well
Replacement at the South
Andover Site

Letter re: the Draft
Prefinal Inspection Report
for the South Andover Site

Letter re: the Prefinal
Inspection Report for the
South Andover Site

Preliminary Site Close
Report for the South
Andover Salvage Yards
Site

Remedial Action Report
for Operable Unit 2

(Soil Remediation) for
the South Andover Salvage
Yards Superfund Site

Letter re: MPCA’s

PAGES

Review of the
Action Report
Operable Unit
South Andover

Remedial
for
#2 at the
Site

Letter re: U.S. EPA’'s
Approval of the Remedial

Action Report
South Andover

for the
Site

Letter re: Completion
of Remedial Activities
at the South Andover

Site

Letter re: December 27,
1994 Follow-up Visit to
the South Andover Site

After Completion of the
Remedial Action



32

33

34

35

36

37

38

DATE

02/03/95

07/00/95

12/00/95

03/05/96

04/02/96

04/03/96

04/10/96

05/02/96

AUTHOR

Rice, C.,
Minnesota
Department
of Health

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Frehner, R. and
T. Huntrods;
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Frehner, R. and
T. Huntrods;
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Huntrods, T.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Robohm, D.,
MPCA

Siebers, D.,
U.S. EPA

South Andover OU#2 Deletion Docket

RECIPIENT

Concerned
Citizens

U.s. EPA

U.s. EPA

Siebers, D.,
U.S. EPA;
et al.

South Andbver
Technical
Committee;

et al.

Sievers, D.,
U.S. EPA and
D. Robohm,
MPCA

Sievers, D.,
U.S. EPA

Frehner, R. and
T. Huntrods;
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Page 4
TITLE/DESCRIPTION PAGES
Letter Forwarding 5

Attached MDH Environ-
mental Health Fact Sheet
Concerning Public Health
Issues Associated with
the South Andover Site

Spring 1995 Semi-Annual 127
Monitoring and Progress
Report for the South

Andover Superfund Site

Fall 1995 Semi-Annual 60
Monitoring and Progress
Report for the South

Andover Superfund Site

Memorandum re: February 3
13, 1996 Progress Meeting

for the South Andover

Site

Memorandum re: Coordina- 3
tion of Activities at the
South Andover Site with

the City of Andover

Letter re: the Semiannual 23
Sampling Event at the

South Andover Salvage

Yard Site w/Attached

Excerpts from Protocols

for Short Term Toxicity
Screening of Hazardous

Waste Sites (July 1988:
EPA/600/3-88/029)

FAX Transmission 2
Forwarding Attached

March 13, 1996 Memo-

randum re: MPCA’s

Comments on CRA’s

March 5, 1996 Progress
Meeting Letter Concerning

the South Andover Site

Letter re: Various 3
Issues at the South

Andover Site w/Attached

U.S. EPA Comments on

the Spring and Fall 1995
Semi-annual Monitoring
Reports



NO

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

DATE

06/13/96

07/00/96

07/18/96

08/26/96

09/19/96

12/00/96

04/03/97

04/04/97

04/08/97

05/07/97

AUTHOR

MacArthur,
MPCA

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

MacArthur,_
MPCA

Frehner, R.
Conestoga-
Rovers &

Associates

14

Huntrods, T.

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Frehner, R.
Conestoga-
Rovers &

Associates

4

Huntrods, T.

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

O’ Grady, J.
U.S. EPA

7

Huntrods, T.

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

o f

RECIPIENT

Huntrods,
Conestoga-—
Rovers &
Associliates

U.s. EPA

Robohm, D.
MPCA

Micke, F.,
U.S. EPA

MacArthur,
MPCA

O’ Grady, J.

U.s. EPA

T.,

L

O’ Grady, J.

U.S. EPA

MacArthur,
MPCA

McKelvey,
Mayor/City of
Andover

MacArthur,
MPCA

J.,

’

14

J.

J.

J.

South Andover OU#2 Deletion Docket

Page 5
TITLE/DESCRIPTION PAGES
Letter Forwarding 10

Attached Analytical
Results for MPCA Sampling
Activity at the South
Andover Site

Spring 1996 Semi-Annual
Monitoring and Progress
Report for the South
Andover Superfund Site

Memorandum re: MPCA's
Review of the July 1996
Semiannual Monitoring
Report for the South
Andover Site

Letter re: Results of
Sampling at Well W1B

at the South Andover
Site for Vinyl Chloride

Letter re: the Fall

1996 Semiannual Monitor-
ing Event at the South
Andover Site

Fall 1996 Semi-Annual
Monitoring and Progress
Report for the South
Andover Superfund Site

Letter re: Conditions
at the South Andover
Site After the South
Andover Group Completed
the Soil Remedy

Letter re: the Spring
1997 Semiannual Monitor-
ing Event at the South
Andover Site

Letter re: U.S. EPA’'s
Position Concerning

the City of Andover’s
Efforts to Fund Further
Remediation at the

South Andover Site Under
the Voluntary Investiga-
tion and Cleanup Program

Letter re: the Spring
1997 Semiannual Monitor-
ing Event at the South
Andover Site

304

293



50

51

52

53

54

55

56

DATE

07/00/97

07/21/97

09/17/97

11/03/97

11/04/97

11/17/97

01/13/98

01/22/98

AUTHOR

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

MacArthur,
MPCA

Sandberg,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

J

B.

O’ Grady, J.

U.S. EPA

Jolley, R.
MPCA

L4

Frehner, R.

Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Hussey, G.
U.S. Army
Corps of
Engineers/
Omaha
District

Hussey, G.
U.S. Army
Corps of
Engineers/
Omaha
District

r

4

4

r

-7

4

RECIPIENT

U.sS.

EPA

Robohm, D.

MPCA

O’ Grady,

U.s.

EPA

Frehner,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

O’ Grady,

U.s.

EPA

O’ Grady,

U.S.

EPA

O’ Grady,

U.S.

EPA

O’ Grady,

U.S.

EPA

J.

R.

’

J.

J

’

4

I

tr

J.

J.

I

’

South Andover OU#2 Deletion Docket

Page 6
TITLE/DESCRIPTION PAGES
Spring 1997 Semi-Annual 360
Monitoring and Progress
Report for the South
Andover Superfund Site
Memorandum re: MPCA's 2
Review of the July 1997
Semi-annual Monitoring
Report for the Scuth
Andover Site
Letter re: the Results 163

of the Natural Attenuation
Study Conducted at the
South Andover Superfund
Site

Letter re: U.S. EPA’'s
Comments on the Sept-
ember 1997 Natural
Attenuation Study Report
for the South Andover
Site

FAX Transmission re:
Recent Hazardous Waste
Determination for the

Best Auto Parts Site

and MPCA’s Comments on
CRA’s Natural Attenuation
Study Report for the South
Andover Site

Letter re: CRA’s Response
to U.S. EPA’s Comments on
the Natural Attenuation
Study Report for the
South Andover Site

Letter re: USACOE’s
Investigation of
Monitoring Wells at the
South Andover Site for
Possible Abandonment

Letter re: USACOE’s
Comments and Recommend-
ations Concerning the
Possible Closeout of
Wetlands 1 and 4 at the
South Andover Site



NO

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

DATE

01/22/98

02/13/98

07/27/98

07/30/98

106/20/95

04/30/96

11/00/97

AUTHOR

Johansen, D.,
U.S. Army
Corps of
Engineers/
Omaha
District

O’ Grady, J.,
U.S. EPA

Larson, P.,
MPCA

Sandberg, B.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Assoclates

Clifford, J.,
U.S. EPA/
OSRE and
L. Starfield,
U.S. EPA/OGC

U.s.
OSWER

EPA/

U.S.
OSWER

EPA/

South Andover OU#2 Deletion Docket

RECIPIENT

O’ Grady, J.,
U.S5. EPA

Frehner, R.,
Conestoga-
Rovers &
Associates

Ullrich, D.,
U.S. EPA

O’ Grady, J.,
U.S. EPA

GUIDANCE ADDENDUM

Ginsburg, G.,

U.s. EPA/
ORC

U.S. EPA
U.S. EPA

Page 7

TITLE/DESCRIPTION PAGES

Memorandum Forwarding 10
Attached December 16,

1997 Site Visit Report

for the South Andover

Site

Letter re: Abandonment 2
of Monitoring Wells at
the South Andover Site

Letter re: MPCA'’s 1
Concurrence with the

Draft Notice of Intent

to Delete Operable Unit

2 of the South Andover
Salvage Yards Site from

the National Priorities

List

Letter re: Location of 2
Area to be Deleted from

the South Andover Site

w/ Attached Map

Memorandum re: Municipal 6
Immunity from CERCLA
Liability for Property
Acquired through Involun-
tary State Action

Guidance Document: 20
Procedures for Partial
Deletions at NPL Sites

(OERR Directive 9320.2~

11; EPA 540/R-96/014;

PB 96-3963222)

Guidance Document: 40
Use of Monitored Natural
Attenuation at Superfund,
RCRA Corrective Action,

and Underground Storage

Tank Sites (OSWER

Directive 9200.4-17)



