U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REMEDIAL ACTION

DELETION DOCKET FOR

SOUTH ANDOVER SITE OPERABLE UNIT #2 (SOIL REMEDIATION) ANDOVER, MINNESOTA

AUGUST 7, 1998

NO.	DATE	AUTHOR	RECIPIENT	TITLE/DESCRIPTION PAGES
1	09/00/92	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Remedial Design/Remedial 12 Action Work Plan for the South Andover Superfund Site
2	07/00/93	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Pre-Design Work Plan 140 for the South Andover Salvage Yard Site
3	02/00/94	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Remedial Design/Remedial 37 Action Field Sampling Plan for the South Andover Salvage Yards Site
4	02/00/94	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Remedial Design Work 35 Plan for the South Andover Superfund Site
5	02/00/94	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Site Health and Safety 46 Plan for Remedial Action and Construction at the South Andover Superfund Site
6	03/00/94	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Remedial Design/Remedial 733 Action Quality Assurance Project Plan for the South Andover Salvage Yards Site
7	04/00/94	MPCA	Public .	Superfund Fact Sheet: 4 EPA and MPCA Propose Changes to Soil Cleanup Plan at the South Andover Site
8	05/00/94	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Preliminary (30%) Design 110 Report (Revised) for the South Andover Superfund Site
9	05/02/94	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Sypniewski, B., U.S. EPA	Letter re: Disposal 3 of Drum Contents at the South Andover Site

NO.	DATE	AUTHOR	RECIPIENT	TITLE/DESCRIPTION PA	AGES
10	05/04/94	U.S. EPA/ MPCA	Public	Agenda for the May 4, 1994 Public Meeting re: Changes in the Plan for Soil Cleanup at the South Andover Site	1
11	05/19/94	Sandberg, B., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Sypniewski, B., U.S. EPA and D. Robohm,	Letter re: the Precon- struction Dewatering Work Plan for the South Andover Site	4
12	05/24/94	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Voelkers, C., MPCA	Letter re: Proposed Surface Discharge of Construction Dewatering at the South Andover Site w/Attached MPCA Application for a State Disposal System Permit	6
13	05/26/94	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Fell, T., U.S. Army Corps of Engineers/ St. Paul. District	Letter re: Proposed Work In and Adjacent to the South Andover Site w/Attachment	5
14	05/26/94	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Kelly, T., Coon Creek Watershed District	Letter re: Proposed Work In and Adjacent to the South Andover Site w/Attachments	9
15	05/31/94	Williams, C., MPCA	Adamkus, V., U.S. EPA	Letter re: MPCA's Concurrence with the Record of Decision Amendment for Operable Unit #2 at the South Andover Site	2
16	06/08/94	Weburg, M., U.S. Army Corps of Engineers/ St. Paul District	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Letter re: Proposed Remediation of the South Andover Site w/ Attachments	6
17	07/00/94	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Final Design Report for the South Andover Super- fund Site	95
18	07/00/94	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Remedial Action Work Plan for the South Andove Superfund Site	22 r
19	09/16/94	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Sypniewski, B., U.S. EPA	Letter re: Removal and Disposal of Drums at the South Andover Site	1

NO.	DATE	AUTHOR	RECIPIENT	TITLE/DESCRIPTION PAGES
20	09/20/94	Frehner, R., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Sypniewski, B., U.S. EPA	Letter re: Phase II 5 Monitoring Well Abandon- ment at the South Andover Site
21	09/30/94	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Preliminary Sampling 18 Results for the South Andover Site w/Attached Remedial Action Schedule and Punch List (HAND- WRITTEN ANNOTATIONS)
22	09/30/94	Sandberg, B., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Sypniewski, B., U.S. EPA	Letter re: W19A Well 2 Replacement at the South Andover Site
23	10/06/94	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Sypniewski, B., U.S. EPA	Letter re: the Draft 6 Prefinal Inspection Report for the South Andover Site
24	10/12/94	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Sypniewski, B., U.S. EPA	Letter re: the Prefinal 4 Inspection Report for the South Andover Site
25	11/01/94	Muno, W., U.S. EPA	U.S. EPA	Preliminary Site Close 7 Report for the South Andover Salvage Yards Site
26	12/00/94	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Remedial Action Report 963 for Operable Unit 2 (Soil Remediation) for the South Andover Salvage Yards Superfund Site
27	12/09/94	Robohm, D., MPCA	Sypniewski, B., U.S. EPA	Letter re: MPCA's 1 Review of the Remedial Action Report for Operable Unit #2 at the South Andover Site
28	12/12/94	Traub, J., U.S. EPA	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Letter re: U.S. EPA's 1 Approval of the Remedial Action Report for the South Andover Site
29	12/19/94	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Fursman, R., City of Andover	Letter re: Completion 2 of Remedial Activities at the South Andover Site
30	01/17/95	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Fursman, R., City of Andover	Letter re: December 27, 4 1994 Follow-up Visit to the South Andover Site After Completion of the Remedial Action

NO.	DATE	AUTHOR	RECIPIENT	TITLE/DESCRIPTION PAGE	<u>s</u>
31	02/03/95	Rice, C., Minnesota Department of Health	Concerned Citizens	Letter Forwarding Attached MDH Environ- mental Health Fact Sheet Concerning Public Health Issues Associated with the South Andover Site	5
32	07/00/95	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Spring 1995 Semi-Annual 12 Monitoring and Progress Report for the South Andover Superfund Site	7
33	12/00/95	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Fall 1995 Semi-Annual 6 Monitoring and Progress Report for the South Andover Superfund Site	0
34	03/05/96	Frehner, R. and T. Huntrods; Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Siebers, D., U.S. EPA; et al.	Memorandum re: February 13, 1996 Progress Meeting for the South Andover Site	3
35	04/02/96	Frehner, R. and T. Huntrods; Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	South Andover Technical Committee; et al.	Memorandum re: Coordina- tion of Activities at the South Andover Site with the City of Andover	3
36	04/03/96	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Sievers, D., U.S. EPA and D. Robohm, MPCA	Letter re: the Semiannual 2 Sampling Event at the South Andover Salvage Yard Site w/Attached Excerpts from Protocols for Short Term Toxicity Screening of Hazardous Waste Sites (July 1988: EPA/600/3-88/029)	3
37	04/10/96	Robohm, D., MPCA	Sievers, D., U.S. EPA	FAX Transmission Forwarding Attached March 13, 1996 Memo- randum re: MPCA's Comments on CRA's March 5, 1996 Progress Meeting Letter Concerning the South Andover Site	2
38	05/02/96	Siebers, D., U.S. EPA	Frehner, R. and T. Huntrods; Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Letter re: Various Issues at the South Andover Site w/Attached U.S. EPA Comments on the Spring and Fall 1995 Semi-annual Monitoring Reports	3

NO.	DATE	AUTHOR	RECIPIENT	TITLE/DESCRIPTION I	PAGES
39	06/13/96	MacArthur, J., MPCA	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Letter Forwarding Attached Analytical Results for MPCA Sampling Activity at the South Andover Site	10
40	07/00/96	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Spring 1996 Semi-Annual Monitoring and Progress Report for the South Andover Superfund Site	304
41	07/18/96	MacArthur, J., MPCA	Robohm, D., MPCA	Memorandum re: MPCA's Review of the July 1996 Semiannual Monitoring Report for the South Andover Site	1
42	08/26/96	Frehner, R., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Micke, F., U.S. EPA	Letter re: Results of Sampling at Well W1B at the South Andover Site for Vinyl Chloride	3
43	09/19/96	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	MacArthur, J., MPCA	Letter re: the Fall 1996 Semiannual Monitor- ing Event at the South Andover Site	1
44	12/00/96	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	O'Grady, J., U.S. EPA	Fall 1996 Semi-Annual Monitoring and Progress Report for the South Andover Superfund Site	293
45	04/03/97	Frehner, R., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	O'Grady, J., U.S. EPA	Letter re: Conditions at the South Andover Site After the South Andover Group Completed the Soil Remedy	5
46	04/04/97	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	MacArthur, J., MPCA	Letter re: the Spring 1997 Semiannual Monitor- ing Event at the South Andover Site	2
47	04/08/97	O'Grady, J., U.S. EPA	McKelvey, J., Mayor/City of Andover	Letter re: U.S. EPA's Position Concerning the City of Andover's Efforts to Fund Further Remediation at the South Andover Site Under the Voluntary Investiga- tion and Cleanup Program	5
48	05/07/97	Huntrods, T., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	MacArthur, J., MPCA	Letter re: the Spring 1997 Semiannual Monitor- ing Event at the South Andover Site	1

NO.	DATE	AUTHOR	RECIPIENT	TITLE/DESCRIPTION PAGES
49	07/00/97	Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	U.S. EPA	Spring 1997 Semi-Annual 360 Monitoring and Progress Report for the South Andover Superfund Site
50	07/21/97	MacArthur, J., MPCA	Robohm, D., MPCA	Memorandum re: MPCA's 2 Review of the July 1997 Semi-annual Monitoring Report for the South Andover Site
51	09/17/97	Sandberg, B., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	O'Grady, J., U.S. EPA	Letter re: the Results 163 of the Natural Attenuation Study Conducted at the South Andover Superfund Site
52	11/03/97	O'Grady, J., U.S. EPA	Frehner, R., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Letter re: U.S. EPA's 7 Comments on the Sept- ember 1997 Natural Attenuation Study Report for the South Andover Site
53	11/04/97	Jolley, R., MPCA	O'Grady, J., U.S. EPA	FAX Transmission re: 4 Recent Hazardous Waste Determination for the Best Auto Parts Site and MPCA's Comments on CRA's Natural Attenuation Study Report for the South Andover Site
54	11/17/97	Frehner, R., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	O'Grady, J., U.S. EPA	Letter re: CRA's Response 2 to U.S. EPA's Comments on the Natural Attenuation Study Report for the South Andover Site
55	01/13/98	Hussey, G., U.S. Army Corps of Engineers/ Omaha District	O'Grady, J., U.S. EPA	Letter re: USACOE's 2 Investigation of Monitoring Wells at the South Andover Site for Possible Abandonment
56	01/22/98	Hussey, G., U.S. Army Corps of Engineers/ Omaha District	O'Grady, J., U.S. EPA	Letter re: USACOE's 7 Comments and Recommend- ations Concerning the Possible Closeout of Wetlands 1 and 4 at the South Andover Site

<u>NO.</u>	DATE	AUTHOR	RECIPIENT	TITLE/DESCRIPTION	PAGES
57	01/22/98	Johansen, D., U.S. Army Corps of Engineers/ Omaha District	O'Grady, J., U.S. EPA	Memorandum Forwarding Attached December 16, 1997 Site Visit Report for the South Andover Site	10
58	02/13/98	O'Grady, J., U.S. EPA	Frehner, R., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	Letter re: Abandonment of Monitoring Wells at the South Andover Site	2
59	07/27/98	Larson, P.,	Ullrich, D., U.S. EPA	Letter re: MPCA's Concurrence with the Draft Notice of Intent to Delete Operable Unit 2 of the South Andover Salvage Yards Site from the National Priorities List	1
60	07/30/98	Sandberg, B., Conestoga- Rovers & Associates	O'Grady, J., U.S. EPA	Letter re: Location of Area to be Deleted from the South Andover Site w/ Attached Map	2
		GU	JIDANCE ADDENDUM		
61	10/20/95	Clifford, J., U.S. EPA/ OSRE and L. Starfield, U.S. EPA/OGC	Ginsburg, G., U.S. EPA/ ORC	Memorandum re: Municipal Immunity from CERCLA Liability for Property Acquired through Involun- tary State Action	
62	04/30/96	U.S. EPA/ OSWER	U.S. EPA	Guidance Document: Procedures for Partial Deletions at NPL Sites (OERR Directive 9320.2- 11; EPA 540/R-96/014; PB 96-963222)	20
63	11/00/97	U.S. EPA/ OSWER	U.S. EPA	Guidance Document: Use of Monitored Natural Attenuation at Superfunct RCRA Corrective Action, and Underground Storage Tank Sites (OSWER Directive 9200.4-17)	